General Description
The MAX1447/MAX1496/MAX1498 low-power, 3.5- and
4.5-digit, analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) with inte-
grated light-emitting diode (LED) drivers operate from a
single 2.7V to 5.25V power supply. They include an
internal reference, a high-accuracy on-chip oscillator,
and a multiplexed LED display driver. An internal charge
pump generates the negative supply needed to power

with LED Drivers
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
19-3166; Rev 0; 1/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
RESOLUTION
(DIGITS)
MAX1447ECJ -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP 4.5
MAX1496EAI* -40°C to +85°C 28 SSOP 3.5
MAX1496EPI -40°C to +85°C 28 PDIP 3.5
MAX1498ECJ -40°C to +85°C 32 TQFP 4.5
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
*Future product—contact factory for availability.
M
A
X
1
4
4
7
/M
A
X
1
4
9
6
/M
A
X
1
4
9
8
3.5- and 4.5-Digit, Single-Chip ADCs
with LED Drivers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AVDD to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498) ........................-0.3V to +6V
DVDD to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498)........................-0.3V to +6V
AIN+, AIN- to GND
(MAX1447/MAX1498) ......................VNEG to (AVDD to +0.3V)
REF+, REF- to GND
(MAX1447/MAX1498) ..................... VNEG to (AVDD to +0.3V)
INTREF, RANGE, DPSET1, DPSET2, HOLD, PEAK,
DPON to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498) ..-0.3V to (DVDD + 0.3V)
VNEG to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498).......-2.6V to (AVDD + 0.3V)
LED_EN to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498) ...-0.3V to (DVDD + 0.3V)
ISET to GND (MAX1447/MAX1498) .........-0.3V to (AVDD + 0.3V)
VDD to GND (MAX1496) ...........................................-0.3V to +6V
AIN+, AIN- to GND (MAX1496)..............VNEG to (VDD to +0.3V)
REF+, REF- to GND (MAX1496) ........... VNEG to (VDD to +0.3V)
INTREF, RANGE, DPSET1, DPSET2, HOLD, PEAK,
DPON to GND (MAX1496) .....................-0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)